STATE OF ARKANSAS » OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY

: y Post Office Box 3238

Department of Finance Litle Rock, Arkensas 72203-3238
s s : Phone: (501) 683-20

and Administration Fis Esmg 683-13%

hitp.//myarkansaslottery.com

March 6, 2017

The Honorable Gary Stubblefield, Co-Chair
The Honorable Monte Hodges, Co-Chair
Joint Budget Committee — Peer Review
One Capitol Mall, 5* Floor

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Request Authorization to Pay Outstanding Invoices of Expired Contract

Gentlemen:

The Department of Finance and Administration Office of the Arkansas Lottery (OAL) requests
* that the Joint Budget Committee - Peer Review authorize payment from OAL to Mangan
Holcomb Partners (Mangan Holcomb) for in excess of the total dollar amount specified in
AASIS Term Contract 4600037815. I respectfully request that this matter be included on the
agenda of the March, 2017, JBC Peer Review meeting. The following information provides
background on this matter:

1. On July 8, 2016, OAL and Mangan Holcomb entered into a Second Amendment
to the Agreement for Contractual Services for Supplemental Advertising,
Marketing, and Media Services. (Exhibit A)

2 Term of Contract: The Second Amendment term of the Agreement was for a
period of six (6) months, commencing on July 8, 2016, and expiring on January 8,
2017.

3 Terms of Compensation: The terms of compensation were set forth in the Mangan

Holcomb Cost Schedule and Supplemental Pricing Information. (Exhibit B).

4, Term Contract # 4600037815 and AASIS Purchase Order # 4501634190
(Exhibits C and D, respectively) were created in AASIS to allow payment to
Mangan Holcomb in accordance with the Cost Schedule and Supplemental
Pricing Information. '

5. OALFY 2017 Budget Detail Schedules for FY 2017 (Exhibit E)

The dollar amounts in both the referenced Term Contract and Purchase Order represent invoices
which are due for services provided under the previous Advertising and Marketing contract
between the OAL and Mangan Holcomb Partners. The contract and the original purchase order
have expired. As such, payment of these invoices would be considered a new contract which
must be reviewed. Accordingly, we request that the invoices submitted with this letter be
reviewed and the OAL be allowed to render payment to Mangan Holcomb for services rendered.



“The Honorable Gary Stubblefield

The Honorable Monte Hodges
Page 2
March 6, 2017

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Fo—

Bishop Woosley
Director

Enclosures

cc: The Honorable Asa Hutchinson, Governor of Arkansas
Mr. Larry Walther, Director, Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration



SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTUAL

SERVICES FOR SUPPLEMENTAL ADVERTISING, MARKETING AND
MEDIA SERVICES

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT (“Second Amendment”) TO THE
AGREEMENT, effective as of July 8, 2016, by and between the Arkansas Department of
Finance and Administration Office of the Arkansas Lottery ("OAL"), P.O. Box 3238,
Little Rock, AR 72203 and Mangan Holcomb Partners (“Mangan Holcomb™), 2300
Cottondale Lane, Suite 300, Little Rock, Arkansas 72202, witnesses that the parties have
made the agreements set forth below:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the State of Arkansas has, pursuant to Arkansas law, established
OAL and authorized the Director of OAL ("Director”) to enter into contracts for
advertising, marketing and media services; and

WHEREAS, OAL issued a Request for Qualifications for Proposals for
Supplemental Advertising, Marketing, and Media Services (“RFQ™) and whereas, upon
evaluation of the proposals submitted in response to the RFQ, OAL determined that the
Mangan Holcomb proposal dated June 5, 2014, ("Proposal") met or exceeded each of the
requirements of the RFQ and was a Successful Vendor pursuant to OAL’s competitive
proposal process; and

WHEREAS, based on in-depth evaluations of Mangan Holcomb, OAL entered
into a contractual services agreement with Mangan Holcomb for Supplemental
Advertising, Marketing and Media Services on July 8, 2014;

WHEREAS, OAL and Mangan Holcomb entered into a First Amendment to the
Agreement for Contractual Services for Supplemental Advertising, Marketing, and Media
Services on July 8, 2015 (“First Amendment”), and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the agreement; then

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and the mutual
promises set forth below, and subject to compliance with Arkansas Law, OAL and
Mangan Holcomb, with this agreement (the “Agreement”), hereby amend the Agreement
as follows:

AGREEMENTS

1. Contract Elements and Incorporations by Reference and Order of Priority

The contract elements ("Contract Elements"), which are incorporated by reference
and the order of priority, shall be as follows;

EXHIBIT A



The RFQ (Exhibit A);

Mangan Holcomb Partners RFQ response (Exhlblt B);

¢. Mangan Holcomb Partners Negotiated Cost Schedule and Supplemental
Pricing Information (Exhibit C); and

d. OAL Rules for Claims in Contract or Tort (Exhibit D).

Sl

2. Term of Contract: The term of this agreement is for a period of six (6)
months, commencing on July 8, 2016, and expiring on January 8, 2017.

3. Terms of Compensation: The terms of compensation are set forth in the
Mangan Holcomb Partners Cost Schedule and Supplemental Pricing Information (Exhibit

).
4. Additional Covenants

a. It shall be a breach of ethical standards for a person to be retained, or to
retain a person, to solicit or secure a state contract upon an agreement or understanding
for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee, except for retention of bona
fide employees or bona fide established commercial selling agencies maintained by the
contractor for the purpose of securing business. Mangan Holcomb hereby covenants and
agrees that no person shall:

(i) be excluded from participation in, or be denied benefits of, this Agreement, or

(ii) be excluded from employment, denied any of the benefits of employment or
otherwise be subjected to discrimination on the grounds of handicap or disability, age,
race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry, or any other classification protected
by federal, Arkansas state constitutional, or statutory law. Mangan agrees to, upon
request, show proof of such nondiscrimination and shall post in conspicuous places,
available to all employees and applicants, notices of nondiscrimination.

b. Mangan Holcomb further agrees to maintain documentation for all charges
against OAL under this Agreement or any modifications or amendments thereto. The
books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to products
and/or services to be provided or performed or money received under this Agreement
shall be:

(i) maintained for a period of five (5) full years from the date of the final
payment; and

(ii) subject to audit or inspection at any reasonable time and upon reasonable
notice by OAL or its duly appointed representatives. Mangan Holcomb agrees to make
such materials available at its offices, and copies thereof shall be furnished to OAL or its
duly appointed representative by Mangan Holcomb, at no cost to OAL or its duly
appointed representative, if requested by OAL or its duly appointed representative. Such
records shall be maintained in accordance with any applicable provisions of generally



accepted accounting principles (or other applicable accounting principles or policies) and
any other applicable procedures established by OAL from time to time.

c. Mangan Holcomb and OAL shall be bound to confidentiality of any
information that its employees may become aware of during the course of performance of
contracted services. Consistent and/or uncorrected breaches of confidentiality may
constitute grounds for cancellation of the Contract.

d. Mangan Holcomb represents and warrants that its performance under the
Contract will not knowingly infringe any patent, copyright, trademark, service mark, or
other intellectual property rights of any other person or entity and that it will not
constitute the unauthorized use or disclosure of any trade secret of any other person or
entity.

e. The parties further agree that any and all disputes which may arise from
this Contract shall be governed and resolved under the OAL Rules for Claims in
Contracts or Torts.

£ Except as amended by this Second Amendment, all other terms and
conditions of the Agreement, including but not limited to the Recital, shall remain in
effect as set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to
the Agreement for Contractual Services for Supplemental Advertising, Marketing, and
Media Services on this 8% day of July, 2016.

Arkansas Department of Finance and Administration
Office of the Arkansas Lottery

bl

W. Bishop Weo@y)
Director

Mangan Holcomb Partners

a FeR inwater
Principal/CEQ




NEGOTIATED COST SCHEDULE

Mangan Holcomb Partners

Service

Original Cost Schedule

Negotiated Cost Schedule

Media Placement

Avsin & arketin

5% of net media cost

5% of net media Cost

Veﬁfior’é uriwa.-h'a-ll'e .

Vendor’s Hourly Charge

Services

Creative Director $220.00 hourly charge $185.00 hourly charge
Art Director $170.00 hourly charge $170.00 hourly charge
Copy Writer $100.00 hourly charge $100.00 hourly charge

Account Supervisor

$120.00 hourly charge

$120.00 hourly charge

Account Manager $70.00 hourly charge $70.00 hourly charge
Staff Accountant $50.00 hourly charge $50.00 hourly charge

Promotional Specialist $100.00 hourly charge $100.00 hourly charge
Promotional Staff $25.00 hourly charge $25.00 hourly charge

Graphic Designer $105.00 hourly charge $105.00 hourly charge
Public Relations Director $195.00 hourly charge $185.00 hourly charge
Public Relations Coordinator | $150.00 hourly charge $135.00 hourly charge
Production Director $195.00 hourly charge $185.00 hourly charge

EXHIBIT B

9



Menenn foleatns Fenuces,

ATTACHMENT C

Supplemental Pricing Information
(Additional Vendor Categories)

DO NOT modify this format.

Vendor’s information provided on this page will NOT BE USED FOR SCORING and NO
EVALUATION POINTS will be awarded for ATTACHMENT C. The additional pricing
information will be used to set a cap for any supplemental services offered, if the vendor is
ultimately selected as the contractor. ALC will negotiate all supplemental pricing prior to
the RFP being awarded to the successful contractor.

Type of
Adveyr?izing & Hourly Charge Description of Service Offered
Marketing Services (You may attach additional page if needed
(Job Title) for explanation.)
Strategic Planning Planning, oansultéﬂon
$ S
hourly charge A
Creative Concept $' \25 Development of overall campaign concepts
hourly charge
Copywriting $ 100 Development of advertising copy
hourly charge
Art Direction $170 Development of campaign design
hourly charge
Television/Radio M RE &) Oversight of television and radio creative
Direction hourly charge
Print production $ 1905 Oversight of printing and other materials
hourly charge
Broadcast Production $ 195 Oversight or television/radio production details
hourly charge
Creative LayoutDesign | § 170 Creation of design work and layouts
hourly charge
Account Supervision $120 Senior-level account oversight
hourly charge
Account Service $70 Day-to-day account management
hourly charge
Public Relations Planning | § Davelopment of public relations plans
hourly charge

/O



STATE OF ARKANSAS Page

12
Term Contract
Vendor No. 100029522 Contract No. 4600037815 j
Contact Date 08/30/2016
Your reference 4600035383
Contact  Jacab A Saugey
MANGAN HOLCOMB PARTNERS Talophone gg}g;g;?g
2300 COTTONDALE LN STE 300 Fax .
LITTLE ROCK AR 72202 Ourref. ST
incoterms FOB
DESTINATION
Send Invoice To: Ship To: ; :
DFA-Office of the Arkansas Lottery DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRAT 5::: :;Dm O?gsgg?;e
PO Box 3238 OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY ’
Little Rock, AR 72203 124 W CAPITOL STE 1400
LITTLE ROCK AR 72201
Target value 3,000,000.00 USD
Furchase Requisition No: 1000749577
State Contract: 4600035383
Business Area: 0613
Cost Center: 390502
Internal Order: None
TO INSURE PROMPT PAYMENT USE THE CONTRACT NUMBER NOTED ABOVE ON ALL INVCICES AND
INQUIRES.
PLEASE SEND INVOICES TO THE BILL TO ADDRESS ABOVE.
ltem Material/Description Target QtyUM Unit Price Amount |
0001 10132695 3,000,000.00 Lump Sum 1.00 $ 3.000,000.00

PRO SERVICE ADVERTISING/MARKETING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, ADVERTISING/MARKETING

Second Amendment to the Agreement for Contractual Services for
Supplemental Advertising, Marketing, and Media Services

(2ND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT ATTACHED)

Term of Contract: The term of this agreement is for a period of six (6)
months, commencing on July 8, 2016, and expiring on January 8,
2017.

Terms of Compensation: The terms of compensation are set forth in the
Mangan Holcomb Partners Cost Schedule and Supplemental Pricing
Information,

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR:
All purchasina rules and requlations defined by the State of Arkansas apply to this document.

‘7]/(% Wl 2on) EXHIBIT C
Purchasing Official/Fiscal Officer 06,3 01201 6

DFA - Office of the Arkansas Lottery / /




STATE OF ARKANSAS Page

212
Term Contract
Vendor No. 100029522 Contract No, 4600037815
Contact Date 06/30/2016
Your reference 4600035383 Our reference ST
item Material/Description Target QtyUM Unit Price Amount
Estimated Net Value 3,000,000.00

if you have questions regarding this Term Contract: contact Alan Saugey at 501-371-6182 or Marnie Davidson at
501-324-9068.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR:
All purchasing rules and regulations defined by the State of Arkansas apply to this dogument. . /2'

DFA - Office of the Arkansas Lottery




Purchase Order

STATE OF ARKANSAS Ea0s

112

vendor No. 100028522
Contact
Your teference 4600035383

MANGAN HOLCOMB PARTNERS
2300 COTTONDALE LN STE 300
LITTLE ROCK AR 72202

PONo. 4501834190
Date 07105120186

Contact  Jacob A Saugey
Telephone 501-371-6182
Fax 501-324-9212

Qurref. 8T
tncoterms FOB
DESTINATION

Send Invoice To: Ship To:
DFA-Office of the Arkansas Lotiery

Little Rock, AR 72203
LITTLE ROCK AR 72201

Valid from: 07/01/2016
Valid o 01/08/2017
Oelivery Date:  07/05/2016

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRAT
PO Box 3238 OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS LOTTERY
124 W CAPITOL STE 1400

Qutline Agreement: 4600037815
State Confract: 4600035383
Business Area: 0613

Cost Center; 390502

Fund Center: 7006130

Internatl Order: None

TO INSURE PROMPT PAYMENT USE THE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MOTED ABOVE ON ALL INVOICES

AND INQUIRES.

PLEASE SEND INVOICES TO THE BILL TO ADDRESS ABOVE.,

item Material/Description

QuantityUM Net Price Net Amount

0001 10132695 :
‘ PRO SERVICE ADVERTISING/MARKETING
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, ADVERTISING/MARKETING
Second Amendment to the Agreement for Contractual Services for
Supplemental Advertising, Marketing, and Media Services
(2ND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT ATTACHED)

Term of Contract: The term of this agreement is for a period of six (8}
months, commencing on July 8, 2018, and expiring on January 8,

2017.

Tarms of Compensation: The terms of compensation are set foith in the
Mangan Haolcombr Partners Cost Schedule and Supplemental Pricing

infarmation.

3,000,000.00 ZLS 1.06  $3,000,000.00

Net Value $ 3.000,000.00

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR:

All purchasing rutes gnd reculations defined by the State of Arkansas apply to this document,

Purchasing Officiai/Fiscal Officer

EXHIBIT D

07/05/2016

DFA - Office of the Arkansas Lottery




STATE OF ARKANSAS Page

2/2
Purchase Order
Vendor Mo. 100029522 PO No. 4501634190
Contact Date 07/05/2016
Your reference 4800035383 Qur reference ST
item MaterialiDescription QuantityUM Net Price Net Amount
Payment Terms: Payable immediately Due net Total net item value USD including tax $ 3,000,000.00
GENERAL CONDITIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS TO VENDOR:
All purchasing rutas and reguiations definsd by the State of Arkansas apply 1o this dosument. /?[
DFA - Gfice of the Arkansas Loltery




d LIdIHXH

189K [BOSI} OY1 JO ABp 1SP] DY JO SB JAJSURI [[IM “0IMIEIS

£q Yo £ 10T A Suump pajenunosor sozud pawre[dun oy Jof SI JUNoWe sy
LT0TAL

10§ STHAYV 01 SPaa201 ] 19N A[YIEow Jo 1ajsuen pa1aadxa oy Jo Junowe au st Sy |
*sa1miEss ay1 ur ofueyd € 01 anp pasmbai 1fuo] ou st junowe sy |

paiedionue st £ 10T A 10) swodur Funeiado-uou o
siurod siseq g¢
1 uotj[nu g1¢ Ajewrxordde jo aouepeq Ajypuow afesoae paedionue ue uodn paseg

‘pareidasdap A|ny o1v pue SIAI

NJOSN PAOIBWINSD JIAY] PAdIXD SIASSE PAXY STV I JO 1SOU 1B} SIII[JOI 2SBAIII(]
910Z A 10] Junoumm ay1 Ajewrxordde parewmsy

910TAd

10J SE [2AD] SWILS AU 1B 1SLIDI0J DIE 1IPNE [ERUUE ) J0OJ 53] NPNY JANBSITYT
“2IMIEIS DY) Ul OFUTYD B 01 ONP ISBIIIP 0f ISEIDI0] 2UT $II] JANENSUTWPE JJHAY L
“poddns 1o1w191 10) 0OO'SLES PUB Y2IRISII

10§ 000'555$ apnjour ueid ssoutsng £ AL 241 10] SIS0 [BUONIPPY "000°0SS 1§

J0 $29) danuaout snid OO‘QSLS 1B PAIRWISD I 520 [RqO|D) 10]MWEY) '$2)

pue uefd ssousnq [eqo[D) 10[owre)) oy o1 parejas Ajuewd st 9Oz A 10j asealou]
‘ueyd ssoursnq [eqo[n 10[we)) a Jod unowe /[0 A4 2 pasealu|

‘uejd ssawisng [eqo[0) 10[owe)) ay) 1od YImoLd snudadL

uoddns 01 papadsu 0q AP SISBIIOUT [JRIS [EUONIPPE PUE [9AD] SULJRIS Wnwiumue

B SUTVO L "L10T A 10 195pngq uonesuaduiod oy ut afueyd jueayudis oN
“SONUIADI UT ISEIIDUT YIIM JUIISISUOD ST DSEAIOU]

"SIOPUIA 103211 pue swd1sAs Lianof o1 pred aFeiusorad oy ur afuryod uesgwds op
“SONUIADT UT ISEAIDUT M JUNSISUOD

SI 2SEOIOUL 1SEDDI0,] *S19[1e1a1 01 pred afejuoorad oy ur afueyd ueanymdis o

‘ued ssousnq [eqO[r) 10[OWE])

o sad S2TES U1 OSBOIOUT NI YIIAL DUI UL ASLAIOUL 01 1S80210) a1e sozud sowen) sunugy
-ueyd ssauisnq [eqojn 10[oWwe)

oy 12d SI[ES UT ISEIIOUT DY) YA U] UI ISEDIDUT 01 1SEIAI0) e $ozLd Sowen) Jueisu]

Q10T A PAIBWISD YIIA JUDISISUOD IR SANUIADL STIOIUR[[IISTU INI()

$00] Surpuoq 1o[IR101 Wog $anudAdl paredidnue 01 anp st ASLAIN]

"9 OT AL ST [2AI] SWES D 18 UIBWAT STUNOISIP [CUOTIOUIOL]

-up[d ssouisng [Bqo]n) 10[oWE)) 21 12d ISEIIIOJ ST HSEIISUT SI|BS SIWED) U[UQD)

‘ued ssouisng [eqojn jo[oure)) o) Jod dSEIIIUT 0] 1SEIII0J AIT SI[LS SIWEC) JULISU]

=S

%9000 000°8T $ %1100 SOtk "a9€0°0" (++0°1 €T B 1088y 19N Ut dFuey)
%LSE LT (000'006'08) $ %01+ 61 (000°98L*6L) s SELLT- (69€°619°TL) UNOJOY 151U, uoheanpy FHAY 01 SIysuel] [M0]
%eLl'l- (000°ZEL'S) S %LECl- (000°980°5) S %ISTI- SIrres) amiers
£Q (f Sun{ 18 POLOJSUBN-DAIDSIY] SOZLI] PIWIR[IUN]
Y%HS8T 91 (000°89%*SL) %EL1'81- (000*00L'tL) %For91- (bST'BLE'LY) (1mn3ay) WNE2dY Isn1 ] uoneanp FHAV
%0000 - $ %0000 - £ %6F00- (000°002) $201AI0G UBNg JO wauneda(] sesueyy
(0] sIqjsuel]
Yot9F L1 000°8T6 08 $  %0crel S+ 6C8 6L $ %8TLLI STERRSTL $ SIDYSUBL], 10§02 HwodU]
%0000 " %0000 = %0000 x awosu] FuneradQ-uoN 18I0
“920°0 000°0¢1 %rE00 000°0F1 €00 9bSrIT SWOdUL 1SaI]
(asuadx ) anuaaay SugreiadQ-uo,
YoLEr LI 000°808'08 2498¢°61 SH9689°6L YtRI'LI 6LL'EIETL awoouj dunesadg
%£95T8 000'019'T8¢ %1908 SCENLEIEE %L1£'T8 668'0L8°9E¢C sasuadxy Funeaado o,
%9200 0007021 Ye8E0°0 000°LET %6800 £9¢°8C1 uoneaadagg 1ossy [ende)y
%+00°0 000°0T %000 000°01 %E00°0 8TS°TI SOTAIIG [EUOISSAJON] PArE [RE]
%6110 000°05¢ %EE10 000°0£9 %E91°0 Ltt'899 $IOUDTY LI AG PAPIAGL] SINALOG
%tE6’0 000°0Ztt Y489¢€°0 000°€IS°] %WIIE0 €00°FLT ] SISUX PANBISUNUPY PUB [PIMUAD)
%8671 000°000°9 %91T 1 000°000°S 2%0ET'T LIETEO'S suonowol ¥ AISHIMAPY Funayre
%S91°1 000°00F°S Yak6E' | 000°0EL'S YSI1ET HETREC siyouag 3 uonesuadwio) yeig
%lbL¥ 000°000°CT %E89°t FETOPT61 S6E0°S LOLTTY 0T §1500) 1981110y Bunuer)
2L69°C 000°00+°9C Y0T9°¢ 14$°T01°€T Y4CR9°C 961°€5T°EC SUDISSILILIOY JO[ITIay
%ETL'6 000°6ZT'TH %809°6 09L'T6F 6€ %656 FLE'S0L'SE SIZL SAWED dUrUQ
ettt 65 000°1LF'SLT UWIISLS 0Z8°COH'9€T YOL0'6E 0TTRSL'IHT SOZLI | Sauwen) juelsu|
:sasuadxy Sunevaadg
20007001 000°81F°€9F 9000001 000°090°1 I+ %000°001 RLOFET60F sanudaay suneidQ rio],
%E£00°0 000°Cl %000 00001 "S00°0 9rE0C anuaady Furuen-uoN
%0L1°0 000°88L %IE1'0 000°09¢ %SE10 T66'0SS 29 Furpuoq pue Anppy ‘vonesdde sapeiay
%bS0°0- {000°05T) %190°0- (000°0£T) %S01°0- (L96°0Et) JUMOISI(] SUONOWOL] (S8
Y%EST'LI 000°88+'6L "%06L 81 000°0FT'LL %%E60'81 668 THOTL sauren) autuQ
Y%6TL TS 000°08£°€8€  § %Il 18 000'00S'EEE & %EL818 SHF160°6EE § sauren) juesug

:sanuaady duneradg

sjunowy 12spag ut asuey)) Joj uoneuejdxyg

ANUIADY JO %,

-a._«z_m LYOT AA

aNUdIADY JO o, o8 Py 9107 Ad

L10T ‘0€ aunf Surpug Iea { [BISI] 2 10,]
sanpayos mag 128png
AIaNo] SESURNIY A1) J0 MO Vi



Mangan Holcomb Partners

Unpaid Invoices

12/31/2016:

INV-8713
INV-8717
INV-8718
INV-8719
INV-8720
INV-8721
INV-8722
INV-8723

1/31/2017:

INV-8762
INV-8763
INV-8764
INV-8765
INV-8766
INV-8767
INV-8768
INV-8769
INV-877Q
INV-8771
INV-8772
INV-8773
INV-8774
INV-8775
INV-8776
INV-8778

TOTAL

41,751.50
62,265.26
46,340.13
36,375.61
31,317.83
17,501.02
32,275.48

24,964.43

292,791.26

11,035.00
130.00
3,820.00
880.00
2,231.25
1,190.28
4,069.80
1,071.00
24,271.54
17,470.20
20,011.18
18,292.68
1,606.50
2,100.00
11,543.89

1,169.98

120,893.30

413,684.56



